

No. 14-3514

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WYNDHAM HOTELS & RESORTS, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellant.

On Interlocutory Appeal From An Order Of
The United States District Court For The District Of New Jersey,
Case No. 13-cv-01887 (Salas, J.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION**

LEE TIEN
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

CATHERINE CRUMP
CHRIS JAY HOOFNAGLE
*Samuelson Law, Technology &
Public Policy Clinic*
U.C. Berkeley School of Law
Berkeley, CA 94720
Telephone: (510) 642-1741

JUSTIN BROOKMAN
G.S. HANS
Center for Democracy & Technology
1634 I Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 637-9800

November 12, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. WYNDHAM PROVIDES NO PRINCIPLED REASON WHY THE FTC’S AUTHORITY TO BRING ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS AGAINST UNFAIR PRACTICES SHOULD CONTAIN A CARVE-OUT FOR UNFAIR DATA SECURITY PRACTICES.	4
II. ACCEPTING WYNDHAM’S DUE PROCESS ARGUMENT WOULD JEOPARDIZE A BROAD RANGE OF LAW GROUNDED IN A FLEXIBLE REASONABLENESS STANDARD.	6
A. Accepting Wyndham’s Due Process Argument Would Call Into Question The Validity Of Congressional Grants Of Authority To A Broad Range Of Federal Agencies.	7
1. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau	8
2. Federal Bankruptcy Law	11
3. Other Federal Agencies With Unfairness Authority	12
B. Accepting Wyndham’s Due Process Arguments Would Cast Substantial Doubt On The Constitutionality Of A Broad Range Of State Data Security Statutes.	13
1. Wyndham’s Standards Render Even The Most Detailed State Statutes Insufficient.	15
2. States Deliberately Adopted Reasonableness Standards To Provide Consumers With Greater Protection.	17
III. CONSUMER DATA PROTECTION MUST INVOLVE AN UNFAIRNESS PROVISION BECAUSE NEITHER SELF- REGULATION NOR A RIGIDLY RULE-BASED REGIME IS AN ADEQUATE ALTERNATIVE.	19

- A. The FTC’s Ability To Bring Actions Against Businesses That Use Unfair Data Security Practices Ensures That Consumers’ Personal Data Is Adequately Protected. 21
- B. Requiring The FTC To Issue Detailed Guidelines Before It Can Act To Protect Consumers From Unfair Data Security Practices Would Leave The FTC Unable To Adjust To New Threats..... 24
- CONCLUSION..... 27
- COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS..... 28
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Airlines v. N. American Airlines</i> , 351 U.S. 79 (1956)	12
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01887-ES-JAD, 2014 WL 1349019 (D. N.J. April 7, 2014).....	2, 25
<i>Illinois v. Alta Colleges, Inc.</i> , No. 14 C 3786, 2014 WL 4377579 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2014)	10
<i>In re Barcelo</i> , 313 B.R. 135 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2004)	12
<i>In re Doser</i> , 412 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litigation</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)	23
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)	12
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC</i> , 258 F. 307 (7th Cir.1919).....	6
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	10

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 110..... 11

12 U.S.C. § 1706f..... 12

12 U.S.C. § 5511..... 8

12 U.S.C. § 5531..... 8, 9

12 U.S.C. § 5563..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 1640..... 22

15 U.S.C. § 1667d..... 22

15 U.S.C. § 1679g..... 22

15 U.S.C. § 1681n..... 22

15 U.S.C. § 1681o..... 22

15 U.S.C. § 1691e..... 22

15 U.S.C. § 1692k..... 22

15 U.S.C. § 1693m..... 22

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 2, 3, 4, 9

7 U.S.C. § 192..... 13

7 U.S.C. § 213..... 13

STATE STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. § 4-110-104 14, 15

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.81.5 14, 15, 19

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-471 14

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-3503 14

201 Mass. Code Regs. 17.00 14, 15, 16

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 603A.210 14, 15, 17

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 603A.215 16

Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.622 14, 15, 16, 17

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-49.2-2 14, 15

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 521.052 14

Utah Code Ann. § 13-44-201 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pl.’s Resp. Br., *FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.*, No. 2:13-cv-01887-ES-JAD, 2014 WL 1349019 (D. N.J. May 20, 2013) 18

Consumer Fraud Protection Bureau Supervision and Examination Manual v.2 (Oct. 2012) *available at* http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201210_cfpb_supervision-and-examination-manual-v2.pdf 8, 9

Protecting Personal Consumer Information from Cyber Attacks and Data Breaches: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci. and Transp., 113th Cong. (March 26, 2014) *available at*

http://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/293861/140326datasecurity.pdf	23
Kenneth A. Bamberger & Deirdre K. Mulligan, <i>Privacy on the Books and on the Ground</i> , 63 Stan. L. Rev. 247 (2011)	25, 26
J. Howard Beales III & Timothy J. Muris, <i>Choice or Consequence: Protecting Privacy in Commercial Information</i> , 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 109 (2008)	22, 23
JC Cannon, <i>Privacy in Technology: Standards and Practices for Engineers and Security and IT Professionals</i> (International Association of Privacy Professionals 2014)	20, 26
Chris Jay Hoofnagle, <i>Identity Theft: Making the Known Unknowns Known</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 97 (2007)	21, 22
Tim Muris & Bob Pitofsky, <i>More than Law Enforcement: The FTC's Many Tools—A Conversation with Tim Muris and Bob Pitofsky</i> , 72 Antitrust L.J. 773 (2005)	24
Lydia B. Parnes & Carol J. Jennings, <i>Through the Looking Glass: A Perspective on Regulatory Reform at the Federal Trade Commission</i> , 49 Admin L. Rev. 989 (1997)	21
2013-2014 Cal. Stat. Ch. 855 (A.B. 1710)	18
Cal. S. Judiciary Comm., Bill Analysis, 2003-2004 A.B. 1950 (2004)	18, 19
